
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Pensions 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 19 
SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3A - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Philip Corthorne (Chairman)  
Richard Lewis (Vice-Chairman) 
Janet Duncan 
Raymond Graham  
Paul Harmsworth 
David Simmonds 
 
 
 
Advisory Members 
John Holroyd 
Andrew Scott 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 11 September 2012 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Nikki O'Halloran 
Tel: 01895 250472 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=125&Year=2012 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 

PART II - Members Only 
 

Fund Manager – Marathon  
 

 
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
PART I - Members, Public and Press 

 Page 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting - 20 June 2012 1 - 4 
 

4 To confirm that items marked Part I will be considered in public and 
those marked Part II will be considered in private 

 

 
 

5 Review On Performance Measurement Of The Pension Fund 5 - 62 
 

6 External Auditor Report On The Pension Fund Annual Report And 
Accounts 

 

63 - 132 
 

7 Retirement Performance Statistics And Cost Of Early Retirements 
Monitor 

 

133 - 136 
 

8 Pensions Administration Performance 137 - 144 
 

9 Governance Issues 145 - 176 
 

 
PART II - Members Only 
 
10 Report From Investment Sub Committee & Update On Investment 

Strategy 
 

177 - 188 
 

11 Corporate Governance & Socially Responsible Investment 189 - 194 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
20 June 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Josephine Barrett, George Cooper, Janet 
Duncan, Raymond Graham and Paul Harmsworth (Labour Lead)  
 
Advisory Members/Co-optee Members Present: 
Andrew Scott 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Tunde Adekoya, Ken Chisholm, Nancy LeRoux and Paul Whaymand and Nikki 
O’Halloran  
 
Also Present: 
Scott Jamieson 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Richard Lewis 
and David Simmonds.  Councillors Josephine Barrett and George 
Cooper were present as substitutes. 
 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Councillors Barrett, G Cooper, Corthorne, Duncan and Harmsworth 
declared a personal interest in all agenda Items, in that they were all 
members of the Local Government Pension Scheme, and remained in 
the room during the consideration thereof. 
 

 

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 28 MARCH 2012  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 
2012 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

6. MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 10 MAY 2012  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2012 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

7. TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  The Agenda Items 6 to 10 be considered in public 
and Agenda Items 11 to 12 be considered in private for the 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  
reasons stated on the agenda.  Members of the press and public 
would be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
these items.  
 

8. REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report on the review of the fund 
manager performance for the London Borough of Hillingdon Pension 
Fund for the period ending 31 March 2012.   The total value of the 
fund’s investments as at 31 March 2012 was £611.8m.  Members were 
advised that the performance figures included within the report had 
been extracted from the Northern Trust Executive Report on page 17 of 
the agenda. 
 
Members noted that, in the current economic climate, the fund’s 
investments had still made above normal stock market returns.  Mr 
Scott Jamieson, Investment Advisor, stated that as the global economy 
was now more synchronised, the recent period of low economic growth 
had been more widespread than it would otherwise have been.    
 
The market malaise of 2010 had been repeated in recent weeks as 
economies around the world had faltered.  It was noted that Germany 
was likely to shoulder the financial responsibility of preserving the Euro 
project, provided there was a behavioural change in those countries 
which had been profligate over the last few years.   
 
Mr Jamieson advised that the future of the global economy was 
uncertain, particularly as it was heavily influenced by the political 
environment.   
 
It was noted that Mr Mike Powers had recently announced his 
retirement from UBS.  Mr Powers would be attending the Committee’s 
next meeting on 19 September 2012 to provide Members with an 
update and to say farewell.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of this report and the performance 
of the Fund Managers be noted. 
 

 

9. RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS & COST OF EARLY 
RETIREMENTS MONITOR  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report which summarised the number of 
Early Retirements in the year 2011/2012.  The report also provided 
Members with an update on the current situation with regard to the cost 
to the fund of early retirements. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 

10. PENSION FUND OUTTURN 2011 - 2012  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report which gave Members an 
overview of the annual budget for the operation of the Pension Fund 
and enabled them to monitor income and expenditure.  The report set 

 

Page 2



  
out the outturn position for the 2011/12 budget. 
 
They were advised that member expenditure had exceeded member 
income in the last year and that a cash-flow review needed to be 
undertaken.  Members noted that work was underway to look at the 
Council’s impending retirements and the associated financial 
implications.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee note the budget outturn position 
for the 2011/12 financial year. 
 

11. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report which summarised the key work 
areas of the pension’s administration section for each month during the 
period 1 January 2012 to 31 March 2012.  Although performance had 
previously been reported quarterly, to improve transparency and to 
review trends, this information had been reported monthly for this 
report.   
 
It was noted that this was the last report that would be provided 
internally and that the next report would be provided by CAPITA 
Hartshead.  The next report will continue to include information that 
had previously been reported so that performance could be 
benchmarked.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report be noted.   
 

 

12. GOVERNANCE ISSUES  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report which provided an update on 
Pension Fund Governance issues.  The report covered the transfer of 
pensions’ administration to CAPITA Hartshead from 1 April 2012, and 
an update on the current position regarding the proposed new LGPS 
from 1 April 2014.  It was noted that the appointment of CAPITA 
Hartshead was likely to provide a 27% cost saving over the five year 
contract.   
 
Although there had been some minor initial teething problems, these 
had been quickly resolved.  Performance over the first month had been 
very positive.   
 
With regard to changes to the scheme, Members noted that the move 
to a career average scheme was a big change.  It was also noted that, 
within the proposed provisions, it was likely that there would be a sharp 
increase in contributions.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report be noted.   
 

 

13. REPORT FROM INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE & UPDATE ON 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 

 

Page 3



  
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 

14. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBLE 
INVESTMENT  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.04 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 4



 
PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 19 September 2012  

REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND 
 

Contact Officers  Tunde Adekoya, 01895 556350 
   
Papers with this report  Northern Trust Executive Report 

WM Local Authority Quarter Reports  
Private Equity Listing 

Private Equity report from Adams Street  
Private Equity report from LGT 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report reviews the fund manager performance for the London Borough of Hillingdon 
Pension Fund for the period ending 30 June 2012.  The total value of the fund’s investments as 
at the 30 June was £602m.  (Whilst this represents a drop of around £10m from the end of 
financial year in March 2012, in the months since June the Fund’s value has rebounded back to 
around £612m at the end of August.) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the content of this report be noted and the performance of the Fund Managers be 
discussed. 
 
1. INFORMATION 
 

The performance of the Fund for the quarter to 30 June 2012 showed an underperformance of -
0.45%, with a ne
[...]
�+
��
�	
�,
��
��
��
��
	
��
��
���
&��
��
+�
��
�-
��
���
�.�
�/
#)
*��
���
��
���
��
�
��
	
��
��
���
&��
��
+�
��
�-
��
���
�

�
��

�
�

�
�

��
��

/

��

��
0�

�$�
��

�
�  

�

��

�

/�!

��

�

%
	�

�1
�2

� 
�

# 
�

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 19 September 2012

EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORT ON THE PENSION FUND ANNUAL 
REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 

Contact Officers Nancy le Roux, 01895 250353

Papers with this report Deloitte: Report on the financial statement audit for the year ended 
31 March 2012 

Annual Report and Accounts

SUMMARY

The attached report summarises the findings of the External Auditor on the audit of the 2011/12 
Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts.  The report is in draft pending the conclusion of the 
audit.  It is expected the audit will be largely complete by the time the committee meets and a 
verbal update on the final outcome will be given at the meeting. 

The auditor has indicated that it is expected that an unmodified opinion will be given on the 
Pension fund statements by 30 September 2012. 

RECOMMENDATION

To note the auditor’s findings and to approve the Annual Report of the Pension Fund. 

BACKGROUND

1. The Council as an administering authority under the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations is required to produce a separate set of accounts for the scheme’s financial 
activities and assets and liabilities. 

2. The contents and format of the accounts are determined by statutory requirements and 
mandatory professional standards as established by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance (CIPFA) in their Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP). 

3. The Pension Fund Accounts were subject to a separate audit by the Council’s external 
auditors, Deloitte LLP, which must be completed by 30 September 2012. 

4. Whilst Audit Committee formally approves the Council’s Statements of Accounts, which 
incorporates the Pension Fund Accounts, 
[...]
n; 

2. Benefits:Complexities in the calculation of both benefits in 
retirement and ill health and death benefits have been reviewed 
during our testing with no issues identified; 

3. Financial instruments: The unquoted investments have been 
agreed to independent returns from the investment 
managers.We identified that in one case the adjustment posted 
to the value of the private equity fund for LGT Partners had 
been included in the change in market value figure again during 
2011/12 resulting in an over valuation of the assets held by 
LGT Partners. An adjustment was posted amounting to 
£467,000 to change in market value to reduce the valuation to 
bring it in line with the reported valuation from the custodian. 

We also continued to identify that some of the private equity 
funds audited financial statements included an emphasis of 
matter paragraph indicating the uncertainties over valuation of 
equities in illiquid markets. We have held discussions with the 
managers of these funds to ensure that the valuation 
techniques represent the most accurate fair value of the 
equities. 

4. Management Override of Controls: all testing was completed 
with satisfactory results. 

Section 1 

Page 67



2

Executive summary (continued) 

Status Description Detail

Audit status 

Subject to the clearance 
of final points, we 
expect to issue an 
unmodified audit 
opinion on the financial 
statements.

We are satisfied that the status of the audit is as expected at this 
stage of the timetable agreed in our audit plan. 

We have substantially completed our audit in accordance with our 
Audit Plan which was presented to you prior to the commencement 
of the audit subject to the satisfactory completion of the matters set 
out below: 

 receipt of signed management representation letter (see 
appendix 1); and 

 update of post balance sheet event review.  

We will report to you verbally in respect of any modifications to the 
findings or opinions contained in this repor
[...]
REPORT 

47

Page 131



Opinion on financial statements 

In our opinion the pension fund’s financial statements: 
 give a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the pension fund during the year 

ended 31 March 2012and the amount and disposition of the fund’s assets and liabilities 
as at 31 March 2012, other than liabilities to pay pensions and other benefits after the 
end of the scheme year.; and 

 have been prepared properly in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice 
on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2011/12. 

Opinion on other matters 

In our opinion, the information given in the annual report for the financial year for which the 
financial statements are prepared is consistent with the accounting statements. 

Matters on which we report by exception 

We report to you if, in our opinion the governance compliance statement does not reflect 
compliance with the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008 and 
related guidance. We have nothing to report in this respect. 

Heather Bygrave 
for and on behalf of Deloitte LLP 
Appointed Auditor 
St Albans, United Kingdom 
[Date]

48

Page 132



 
PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 19 September 2012  

RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS AND COST OF EARLY 
RETIREMENTS MONITOR 
 
Contact Officers  Ken Chisholm, 01895 250847 
   
Papers with this report  None 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises the number of Early Retirements in the year 2012/13. Additionally it 
gives an update on the current situation on the cost to the fund of early retirements. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
EARLY RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS 
 
At Committee Meeting on 25th June 2008 it was agreed that as there was no statutory 
requirement to report figures against the previous BVPI 14 & BVI 15 targets, local performance 
indicators would be recorded and presented to Committee.  
 

New performance indicators relevan
[...]
 Valuation Period 01.04.2011 to 31.03.2014: 

 
 Capital Cost of early 

retirement to the fund 
Payroll Total 
 

Cost as a % of 
payroll 

2011/12 £1,108k £102,450k 1.08 
2012/13 – Quarter 1 £202k £102,450k 0.20 
    

Average over previous valuation period 0.59 

Page 134



 
PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 19 September 2012  

 
The payroll total figure above is based on the Employers Contributions reported in the Pension 
Fund Annual Report and Accounts as at 31 March 2012.  The figures for 2011/12 have been 
restated based on this amount following receipt of year end figures.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The cost to the pension fund of early retirements on the grounds of ill health, is recorded by the 
pensions administration system and reported to the scheme Actuary. The cost includes the 
benefits being paid before the employees normal retirement date and any period of service 
awarded. Depending on which tier the retirement falls in to, determines the length of service to 
be awarded. Details of the service to be awarded against each Tier are shown above. All 
Employers within the fund have a notional budget built in to their Employers Contribution Rate 
to fund ill health retirements. If the notional figure is exceeded, this will result in an increase to 
that Employers Contribution Rate, at the next valuation of the fund. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

 
   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 135



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



 
PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 19 September 2012  

PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE 
 
Contact Officers  Nancy le Roux, 01895 250353 
   
Papers with this report  Capita June Performance Report 
 
SUMMARY 
 

This report summarises pension administration performance across key areas of work for the 
period 1 April 2012 to 30 June 2012.  Performance targets were agreed as part of the service 
level agreement with Capita and conform to national targets set for England and Wales. 
Previous full year performance data is included in the Annual Report for the fund.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the contents of the report be noted  
 
INFORMATION 
 

On 1 April 2012, Pensions Administration was outsourced to Capita Hartshead, as part of a pan 
London Framework Agreement, delivering annual savings in administration costs of 27% to the 
pension Fund.  Their performance is reported monthly to the Corporate Pensions Manager who 
monitors performance against the service level agreement contained within the Framework 
Agreement. 
 

This is the first report since Capita Hartshead became responsible for pensions administration. 
Within the framework agreement there is a table of performance targets which Capita report 
against on a monthly basis.  The targets are measured in working days for each function 
performed as part of the administration function. The contract sets the performance standard at 
100% and performance levels are analysed to ensure performance achieves the required level.   
 

The April 2012 performance reports indicated an overall performance of 97.89%.  Whilst this 
indicates a high standard of performance and is above what was regularly achieved by the in 
house team, it does fall short of the contractual requirement of 100%.  As a result this was 
raised with the Capita team who have addressed this issue and since April there have been 
improvements in performance, albeit that 100% has not yet been attained. 
 

Within the framework contract there is an underperformance “claw back” arrangement, such that 
should performance across a contractual year fall below 100%, a monthly reduction would be 
applied to the monthly contract fee. This will be reviewed on the first anniversary of the contract. 
 

As part of the overall management of the Capita contract, their services levels have been 
closely monitored.  Unfortunately, there have been a number of q
[...]
obate of the will 3. Letters of Administration 4. Authorisation 

from the Contracting Body
within 3 working days of confirmation NIL NIL N/A NIL

LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON - LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME

P
age 143



P
age 144

T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 19 September 2012  

GOVERNANCE ISSUES  
 
Contact Officers  Ken Chisholm, 01895 250847 
   
Papers with this report  Appendices A & B 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report is to provide an update on Pension Fund Governance issues.  During the last 
quarter several policy documents have been updated and two are now brought to committee for 
approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee: 

1. approve the revised Governance Policy Statement;  
2. agree the amendments to the Funding Strategy Statement; and  
3. note the remaining contents of the report. 

 
1. Governance Policy Statement 
 
In accordance with The Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) (No.2)                                                                             
Regulations 2005, the Council must publish and keep up to date a Governance Policy 
Statement.  During the last quarter, Officers have reviewed this document specifically to:  

• Include the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee, which is shown as a separate body 
reporting to the Pensions Committee and their Terms of Reference have been added, 
and  

• The title of the Chief Finance Officer has replaced the previously shown Director of 
Finance and Business Services.  

 
The revised Governance Policy Statement is attached at Appendix A. All amendments have 
been highlighted in bold italics.  The Governance Policy Statement was last agreed by 
Committee in March 2008. 
 
2. Funding Strategy Statement 
 
The Funding Strategy Statement forms part of a framework covered by the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 and the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Administration) Regulations 2008.  During the
[...]
matters with a material impact on the Fund; 

• approve significant internal decisions and documents for the Fund including the valuation, 
Annual Report and Accounts and the FSS; and 

• determine and keep under constant review, all policies and strategies of the Fund. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 175



Page 176

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 177

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 178

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 179

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 180

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 181

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 182

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 183

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 184

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 185

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 188

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 189

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 194

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting - 20 June 2012
	5 Review On Performance Measurement Of The Pension Fund
	Appendix A - Northern Trust Executive Report Q2
	Appendix B - WM Local Authority Quarter Reports
	Appendix C - Private Equity Listing
	Appendix D - Private Equity Report - Adams Street
	Appendix E - Private Equity Report - LGT

	6 External Auditor Report On The Pension Fund Annual Report And Accounts
	Appendix A - Deloitte Report on Financial Statement Audit
	Appendix B - Annual Report & Accounts

	7 Retirement Performance Statistics And Cost Of Early Retirements Monitor
	8 Pensions Administration Performance
	Appendix A - Capita June Performance Report

	9 Governance Issues
	10 Report From Investment Sub Committee & Update On Investment Strategy
	Appendix A - Hymans Robertson Note on Marathon
	Appendix B - Letter from Marathon
	Appendix C - Hymans Robertson Note on UBS Triton
	Appendix D - Paper from UBS Triton on Property Fund - August 2012

	11 Corporate Governance & Socially Responsible Investment



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
19 September 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present: 

Councillors Richard Lewis (Vice Chairman), Josephine Barrett, Beulah East, Neil Fyfe 
and Raymond Graham 
 
Advisory Members/Co-optee Members Present: 
John Holroyd  
 
LBH Officers Present: 
Tunde Adekoya, Ken Chisholm, Harry Lawson, Nancy LeRoux, Paul Whaymand, 
Danielle Watson and Nikki O’Halloran 
 
Also Present: 
Advisors - John Hastings and Scott Jamieson  
External Audit Deloitte  - Heather Bygrave and Mark Browning 
 

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Philip Corthorne 
(Chairman), Janet Duncan, Paul Harmsworth (Labour Lead) and David 
Simmonds.  Councillors Josephine Barrett, Beulah East and Neil Fyfe 
were present as substitutes. 
 

 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Councillor Barrett and John Holroyd declared a pecuniary interest in all 
agenda items, in that they were members of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme, and remained in the room during the consideration 
thereof.   
 
Councillor Lewis declared a pecuniary interest in all agenda items, in 
that he was a member of the Local Government Pension Scheme and 
had links to the corporate side of UBS, and remained in the room 
during the consideration thereof. 
 

 

17. MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 20 JUNE 2012  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 
2012 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

18. TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 



  
 RESOLVED:  That Agenda Items 5 to 9 be considered in public 

and Agenda Items 10 to 11 be considered in private for the 
reasons stated on the agenda.  Members of the press and public 
would be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
these items. 
 

 

 PART II - MARATHON PRESENTATION 
 

 

 The Committee received a presentation from Mr Graeme Neuff and Mr 
Neil Ostrer from Marathon Asset Management.   
  
RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted. 
 

 

19. REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report on the review of the fund 
manager performance for the London Borough of Hillingdon Pension 
Fund for the period ending 30 June 2012.  The total value of the fund’s 
investments was £602m.  Although the previous year had been 
challenging for the markets, Members were advised that, at the end of 
August 2012, the Fund’s value had increased to around £612m.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

 

20. EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORT ON THE PENSION FUND ANNUAL 
REPORT AND ACCOUNTS  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report which summarised the findings 
of the External Auditor on the audit of the 2011/2012 Pension Fund 
Annual Report and Accounts.  It was noted that key findings included: 

• An adjustment to increase deficit contributions and decrease 
normal contributions by £0.2m to address the risk surrounding 
the identification, calculation and payment of contributions; 

• Work had been completed with no issues identified in relation to 
benefits; 

• An adjustment of £467k was posted to correct the over valuation 
of the assets held by LGT Partners; and  

• There were no concerns in relation to the management override 
of controls.   

 
Members were advised that an unmodified audit opinion was 
anticipated. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 

1. the auditor’s findings be noted; and  
2. the Annual Report of the Pension Fund be approved. 

 

 

21. RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS AND COST OF EARLY 
RETIREMENTS MONITOR  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report which summarised the number of 
early retirements in the year 2012/2013.  The report also provided 
Members with an update on the current situation on the cost to the fund 

 



  
of early retirements.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

22. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report which summarised the pension 
administration performance across key areas of work for the period 1 
April 2012 to 30 June 2012.  It was noted that performance targets 
were agreed as part of the service level agreement with Capita and 
conformed to national targets set for England and Wales. 
 
Members were advised that, since Capita Hartshead took over 
pensions administration on 1 April 2012, representatives from the 
organisation had been meeting on a monthly basis with the Corporate 
Pensions Manager to monitor performance against the service level 
agreement.  It was noted that the 5 year contract included a 
performance standard of 100% which meant that, if Capita achieved 
less than 100%, it would be subject to an underperformance ‘claw 
back’ arrangement.  This underperformance arrangement would be 
reviewed each year. 
 
Although there had initially been a number of minor transitional issues, 
Capita had been quick to put measures in place to satisfactorily 
address any problems that had arisen.  
 
Members were advised that the pension fund would next be valued on 
31 March 2013 – it had been approximately 2½ years since the last 
valuation.  The results of this valuation were likely to be presented by 
the actuary in December 2013 and, although it was anticipated that 
there would be a drop in funding levels since 2010, Members were 
advised that this was a long term fund and that potential deficits would 
not need to be recovered over a short period.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

 

23. GOVERNANCE ISSUES  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report which provided an update on 
Pension Fund Governance issues.  It was noted that, over the last 
quarter the Governance Policy Statement and the Funding Strategy 
Statement had been updated and required approval from the 
Committee.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee: 

1. approves the revised Governance Policy Statement;  
2. agrees the amendments to the Funding Strategy Statement; 

and  
3. notes the other items in the report. 
 
 
 

 

 



  
24. REPORT FROM INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE & UPDATE ON 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 

 

25. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE 
INVESTMENT  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.58 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


